PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1401
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: November 21, 1967
Numerical File		
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing a Contract to be Effective on Less Than Statutory Notice

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by letter of October 30, 1967 requests authority to carry out the terms and conditions of an agreement dated August 1, 1967, covering PG&E gas purchases from El Paso Natural Gas Company for resale to Southern California Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of California, and

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY will purchase from El Paso Natural Gas Company at PG&E's Topock Compressor Station amounts of gas in excess of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's requirements and deliver such gas to the Needles Compressor Station of Southern California Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of California, and

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and Southern Counties Gas Company of California agree to request this gas on an emergency basis when compressor units are out of service at their Needles Compressor Station and use the gas for consumption within the State of California; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective on August 1, 1967, the letter agreement dated August 1, 1967 between Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of California.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the letter agreement hereinabove authorized be marked to show that it was authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1401.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 21st day of November , 1967, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

PETER E. MITCHELL

President

A. W. GATOV WILLIAM SYMONS, JR.

FRED P. MORRISSEY

Commissioners

Secretary